02-Apr-26 04:41pm  From-NUNAVUT IMPACT REVIEW BOARD +
- P T R AT A T L A T S SR

T-083 P.02/04 F-998

et

April 26, 2002

Mr. Godfrey W. McDonald Andto:  NIRB Distribution List
Vice-President

BREAKWATER RESOURCES LTD.

95 Wellingion St. West, Suite 2000

Toronto, ON

M35 2N7

Dear Mr. McDonald:

Re: Update on Screening of the Closure and Reclamation (A & R) Plan for Nanisivik Mine

i

The Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB or Board) has received and reviewed the various
submissions regarding the above. (Letters enclosed.) The Board has also recently received a new
Land Use/Quarry Application for screening (cover letters enclosed) again, relative to the above

because it includes closure cover and related road and construction matters.

The Board does see the need for a public hearing of some kind, as suggested by NT1 and the
Department of Sustainable Development (DSD) of the Government of Nunavut, At the same
time, the Board sces merit in moving forward on the basis of screening and terms and conditions
(12.4.4(a)) without a formal NIRB hearing - as long as our sister Board, the Nunavut Water
Board (NWB), conducts a public hearing on Nanisivik’s application for mine

decommissioning and closure. The NIRB Board members from the Baffin Region would be in

attendance at the NWB hearing, but not in a formal Article 12 hearing role.

Tt is very important to NIRB that a mechanism to address the public concern (NLCA 12.4.2
(a)(ii1)) be in place. The Board has concluded: (1) the essence of Nanisivik’s project proposal is
for abandonment and restoration, in other words, mine closure; (2) the NWB’s licencing process
has included and we believe will continue to require a broad range of mformation (see, €.g.,

NLCA 13.8.1); (3) specific maiters of A & R are licenced by the NWB, not the NIRB; and (4)

Nanausk Letler Apni {9

AN, e T /P.0. Box 2379 Cumbridge Boy, NT /LKALUKTUTIAK, NUNATIAMI XOE 0CO = D% 1ML /Phane/HIVAYAOTA: (867) 983-2593 @ (6" DN Cot/Fun/FAX-KOT: {B67) 983-25%4



02-Apr-26 04:41pm From-NUNAVUT IMPACT REVIEW BOARD t T-083 P.03/04 F-998

the NWB has in the past viewed the water mandate in the broadest possible terms.! NIRB
recognizes the need for a holistic assessment of projects (see NLCA 12.2.5) and we have full
confidence in the approach of our sister Board, the NWB, to fully listen to the public’s concerns,

and especially when the essence of a project is within the NWB’s current licensing mandate.

Thus the recommendation of NIRB, subject to a two-week comment period specifically
discussed below, is section 12.4.4(a) of the NLCA. Again, this section states:

Upon receipt of a project proposal, NIRB shall screen the proposal and indicate to the Minister in writing
that:

(a) the proposal may be processed without a review under Part 5 or 6; NIRB may recommend specific
terms and conditions to be attached to any approval, reflecting the primary objectives set out in
Section 12.2.5;

Having selected 12.4.4(a), two questions remain for the Board: First, are there any matters
related to the mine closure for which authorizations are required which clearly cannot be heard
by the NWB and must be screened separately by NIRB? Some possible examples might be those
listed in Schedule A of DSD’s April 12, 2002 submission (Nunavut Wildlife Act, Environmental
Protection Act, Public Health Act). Second, should new land use quarry screenings such as the

package received by NIRB from Breakwater (April 2002) be the subject of a separate screening?

In answering these questions, once again, NIRB believes at this point that: (1) the proper
decision is still 12.4.4(a) of the NLCA as cited above, including the new related quarry
application, assuming the NWB conducts a public hearing, and (2) that this screening procedure
still meets with the requirements of regulators who will issue a licence, permit or other
authorization for the mine closure to proceed. In other words, the Board is giving the GN-DSD

(and any other party if it wishes) nntil May 3, 2002, to provide a written submission specifically

! BHP Diamonds, 29 C.E.L.R. (NS) 248 (April 21, 1999) paras 36-42 [insert]

Nk Lettes Aprf 18



02-Apr-26 04:42pm From—NUNAVUT IMPACT REVIEW BOARD t T-083 P.04/04 F-998

listing the exact statutory section (Act or Regulation) where an authorization not linked to the A
& R proposed by Nanisivik, requires a NIRB screening pursuant to S. 12.4.1 2 We also note that
in accordance with S. 13.7.2 of the NLCA, the NWB shall hold a public hearing before
approving any application, and that it may waive this requirement if no

public concem is expressed. We assume that the NWB will hold a public hearing before

approving this licence application, unless it formally notifies NIRB of the contrary.

Again, the deadline for submissions on this proposed decision is May 3, 2002. At that point,
NIRB will make its final procedural decision under part 4 of Article 12. We believe that timing
is of the essence and that one of the key issues is 10 ensure that Breakwater will be able to start
on schedule the decommissioning and closure of the mine under the requirement of a new water

licence immediately after the end of mining and milling operations in September 2002.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Yours truly,

Stephaﬁie Briscoe
Executive Director

cc: Honourable R. Nault

2 For example, we note the leases under the Commission’s legislation, but the A & R plan,

including all of the issues that the mine would have to meet, could be met by the NWB - anly hearing; with the
government taking into account all of the evidence and information tabled at the NWB hearing. In other words, is
there the need for an additional Anticle 12 hearing, knowing that the major purpose of the project is to abandon and
reclaim the mine, and that the NWB, which NIRB believes will go to a hearing, can review all of these issues. In
short, unless we know who we report 1o, what are we screening, efc., ane believes the best route is to use 12.4.4(a)
and thus begin the process; timing is of the essence as stated by NTI and the proponent. And, from an

environmental perspective, most of the key environmental issues are related to water.
Na:swib Lefter Aprd 19



02-Apr-26 04:43pm

Date: April 26, 2002

From-RUNAVUT IMPACT REVIEW BOARD

Project Name: Bathurst Inlet Port and Road Project (BIRAP)

Distribution List
# of Pages

BIRAP
NTI
KiA

NWB

NPC

NWMB

Kitikmeot HTA
Inuit Heritage Trust

DIAND - Nunavut

DIAND- Water
DFO

EC

Health Canada
NRCan

CCG

Sustainable Dev.

HSS
CGT

Dpmt Transportation
CLEY

CARC
MVEIRB

Contact Name:
Tony Keen

Stefan Lopatka
Charlie Evalik
Jack Kaniak

Rita Becker

Brian Aplukark
Josee Galipean
Executive Director
Archie Angnakak

Michael Trnmaroitok
Janice Traynor

Payl Smith

Jordan DeGroot
Paula Pacholek
Maria Qoi

John Ramsey

Rick McLean

Paul Partridge

Neil Willoughby
Dr. Roberts

Daug Crossley
Enuk Pauloosie

Dr. Dounglas Stenton

Kevin O’Reilly
Alan Erlich

Cambridge Bay: X0E 0CD

Hamlet
{kaluktatiak HTO

Kugluktuk: X0E 0EO

Hamlet
Kukluktuk HTO

Omingmaktok:
HTO

Bathurst Inlet:
HTO

SAO
Chairperson

SAO
Chairperson

Chairperson

Chairperson

Phone #:

604-682-4667
083-2517

983-2458

867-982-3310
867-360-6338
867-857-2242
867-979-6962
867-982-4207
867-979-0731

867-975-4280
867-975-4554
867-975-4550
867-979-8007
867-669-4743
613-952-8712
613-947-1591
519-383-1862

867-975-5911
867-982-7282
867-975-5743
983-4054

867-360-4638
867-975-5500

867-873-4715
867-766-7050

983-2337
983-2426

867-982-4471
867-982-4908

867-873-2595

T-083 P.01/09

Fax #:
604-682-4473
983-2723
083-2701
867-082-3311
867-360-6369
867-857-2243
867-979-7785
867-982-4047
867-979-6700

867-979-6445
867-979-4560
867-975-4360
867-979-8039
867-873-8185
613-941-8921
613-995-5719
519-383-1989

867-575-5990
867-982-3701]
867-975-5705
983-4024

867-360-4619
867-975-5504

867-873-3654
867-766-7074

983-2193
983-2427

867-982-3060
867-982-5912

867-920-4263

F-999

via mail

via mail & fax



