



NIRB Distribution List

בם אר סלחבת סי זוי החגאי/אunavut impact review board/nunavutmi kanogilivalianikot elittohaiyeoplotik katimayiit

And to:

April 26, 2002

Mr. Godfrey W. McDonald Vice-President BREAKWATER RESOURCES LTD. 95 Wellington St. West, Suite 2000 Toronto, ON M5J 2N7

Dear Mr. McDonald:

Re: Update on Screening of the Closure and Reclamation (A & R) Plan for Nanisivik Mine

The Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB or Board) has received and reviewed the various submissions regarding the above. (Letters enclosed.) The Board has also recently received a new Land Use/Quarry Application for screening (cover letters enclosed) again, relative to the above because it includes closure cover and related road and construction matters.

The Board *does* see the need for a public hearing of some kind, as suggested by NTI and the Department of Sustainable Development (DSD) of the Government of Nunavut. At the same time, the Board sees merit in moving forward on the basis of screening and terms and conditions (12.4.4(a)) *without* a formal NIRB hearing - as long as our sister Board, the Nunavut Water Board (NWB), conducts a public hearing on Nanisivik's application for mine decommissioning and closure. The NIRB Board members from the Baffin Region would be in attendance at the NWB hearing, but not in a formal Article 12 hearing role.

It is very important to NIRB that a mechanism to address the public concern (NLCA 12.4.2 (a)(iii)) be in place. The Board has concluded: (1) the essence of Nanisivik's project proposal is for abandonment and restoration, in other words, mine closure; (2) the NWB's licencing process has included and we believe will continue to require a broad range of information (see, e.g., NLCA 13.8.1); (3) specific matters of A & R are licenced by the NWB, not the NIRB; and (4)

Name of Letter April 19

the NWB has in the past viewed the water mandate in the broadest possible terms. NIRB recognizes the need for a holistic assessment of projects (see NLCA 12.2.5) and we have full confidence in the approach of our sister Board, the NWB, to fully listen to the public's concerns, and especially when the essence of a project is within the NWB's current licensing mandate.

Thus the recommendation of NIRB, subject to a two-week comment period specifically discussed below, is section 12.4.4(a) of the NLCA. Again, this section states:

Upon receipt of a project proposal, NIRB shall screen the proposal and indicate to the Minister in writing that:

(a) the proposal may be processed without a review under Part 5 or 6; NIRB may recommend specific terms and conditions to be attached to any approval, reflecting the primary objectives set out in Section 12.2.5;

Having selected 12.4.4(a), two questions remain for the Board: First, are there any matters related to the mine closure for which authorizations are required which clearly cannot be heard by the NWB and must be screened separately by NIRB? Some possible examples might be those listed in Schedule A of DSD's April 12, 2002 submission (Nunavut Wildlife Act, Environmental Protection Act, Public Health Act). Second, should new land use quarry screenings such as the package received by NIRB from Breakwater (April 2002) be the subject of a separate screening?

In answering these questions, once again, NIRB believes at this point that: (1) the proper decision is still 12.4.4(a) of the NLCA as cited above, including the new related quarry application, assuming the NWB conducts a public hearing, and (2) that this screening procedure still meets with the requirements of regulators who will issue a licence, permit or other authorization for the mine closure to proceed. In other words, the Board is giving the GN-DSD (and any other party if it wishes) until May 3, 2002, to provide a written submission specifically

BHP Diamonds, 29 C.E.L.R. (NS) 248 (April 21, 1999) paras 36-42 [insert]

listing the exact statutory section (Act or Regulation) where an authorization *not* linked to the A & R proposed by Nanisivik, requires a NIRB screening pursuant to S. 12.4.1.² We also note that in accordance with S. 13.7.2 of the NLCA, the NWB shall hold a public hearing before approving any application, and that it may waive this requirement if no public concern is expressed. We assume that the NWB will hold a public hearing before approving this licence application, unless it formally notifies NIRB of the contrary.

Again, the deadline for submissions on this proposed decision is **May 3, 2002**. At that point, NIRB will make its final procedural decision under part 4 of Article 12. We believe that timing is of the essence and that one of the key issues is to ensure that Breakwater will be able to start on schedule the decommissioning and closure of the mine under the requirement of a new water licence immediately after the end of mining and milling operations in September 2002.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Yours truly,

Stephanie Briscoe Executive Director

cc: Honourable R. Nault

For example, we note the leases under the Commission's legislation, but the A & R plan, including all of the issues that the mine would have to meet, could be met by the NWB - only hearing; with the government taking into account all of the evidence and information tabled at the NWB hearing. In other words, is there the need for an additional Article 12 hearing, knowing that the major purpose of the project is to abandon and reclaim the mine, and that the NWB, which NIRB believes will go to a hearing, can review all of these issues. In short, unless we know who we report to, what are we screening, etc., one believes the best route is to use 12.4.4(a) and thus begin the process; timing is of the essence as stated by NTI and the proponent. And, from an environmental perspective, most of the key environmental issues are related to water.

Date: April 26, 2002

Project Name: Bathurst Inlet Port and Road Project (BIRAP)

Distribution List # of Pages

	Contact Name:	Phone #:	Fax #:	
BIRAP	Tony Keen	604-682-4667	604-682-4473	
NTI	Stefan Lopatka	983-2517	983-2723	
KIA	Charlie Evalik	983-2458	983-2701	
	Jack Kaniak	867-982-3310	867-982-3311	
NWB	Rita Becker	867-360-6338	867-360-6369	
NPC	Brian Aglukark	867-857-2242	867-857-2243	
NWMB	Josee Galipeau	867-979-6962	867-979-7785	
Kitikmeot HTA	Executive Director	867-982-4207	867-982-4047	
Inuit Heritage Trust	Archie Angnakak	867-979-0731	867-979-6700	
DIAND - Nunavut	Michael Immaroitok	867-975-4280	867-979-6445	
	Janice Traynor	867-975-4554	867-979-4560	
DIAND- Water	Paul Smith	867-975-4550	867-975-4560	
DFO	Jordan DeGroot	867-979-8007	867-979-8039	
EC	Paula Pacholek	867-669-4743	867-873-8185	
Health Canada	Maria Ooi	613-952-8712	613-941-8921	
NRCan	John Ramsey	613-947-1591	613-995-5719	
CCG	Rick McLean	519-383-1862	519-383-1989	
Sustainable Dev.	Paul Partridge	867-975-5911	867-975-5990	
	Neil Willoughby	867-982-7282	867-982-3701	
HSS	Dr. Roberts	867-975-5743	867-975-5705	
CGT	Doug Crossley	983-4054	983-4024	
Dpmt Transportation	Enuk Pauloosie	867-360-4638	867-360-4619	
CLEY	Dr. Douglas Stenton	867-975-5500	867-975-5504	
CARC	Kevin O'Reilly	867-873-4715	867-873-3654	
MVEIRB	Alan Erlich	867-766-7050	867-766-7074	
Cambridge Bay: X0E	E 0C0			
Hamlet	SAO	983-2337	983-2193	
Ikaluktotiak HTO	Chairperson	983-2426	983-2427	
Kugluktuk: X0E 0E0				
Hamlet	SAO	867-982-447 1	867-982-3060	
Kukluktuk HTO	Chairperson	867-982-4908	867-982-5912	
Omingmaktok: HTO	Chairperson			via mail
Bathurst Inlet: HTO	Chairperson	867-873-2595	867-920- 4 263	via mail & fax